

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

C & K Consulting, LLC; Stonebridge)	Supreme Court No. 2019 0312
Villas, LLC; Stonebridge Villas II, LLC;)	Ward Co. No. 2019-CV-00103
Stonebridge Development Company,)	Supreme Court No. 2019 0313
LLC; and Townhomes at Stonebridge,)	Ward Co. No. 2019-CV-00104
LLC,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 2019 0314
Appellants,)	Ward Co. No. 2019-CV-00105
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. 2019 0315
Ward County Board of Commissioners,)	Ward Co. No. 2019-CV-00106
)	
Appellee,)	Supreme Court No. 2019 0316
)	Ward Co. No. 2019-CV-00107

**APPEAL FROM ORDERS DENYING
RULE 60(B) MOTIONS DATED AUGUST 22, 2019.**

**THE DISTRICT COURT OF WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE TODD L. CRESAP, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Mitchell D. Armstrong, ND ID #05892
marmstrong@smithporsborg.com
Brian D. Schmidt, ND ID #07498
bschmidt@smithporsborg.com
Ward County Special Assistant State's
Attorneys
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701)258-0630

Attorneys for Appellee, Ward County Board of Commissioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph
Number

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities

Statement of the Issues

I.	Statement of the Case.....	1
II.	Statement of the Facts.....	2
III.	Applicable Law and Argument.....	6
	A. Standard of Review.....	6
	B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Appellants’ Rule 60(b) Motion.....	11
	C. The District Court Did Not Err When It Dismissed These Cases.....	15
	1. <u>Ringsaker</u> does not require reversal.....	17
	2. The briefing schedule was a court order.....	25
	3. The district court did not err by referencing N.D.R.App.P. 31.....	26
	4. The district court’s decision was after Appellants responded to Ward County’s motion and complied with N.D.R.Ct. 3.2.....	27
IV.	Request for Oral Argument.....	30
V.	Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Follman v. Upper Valley Special Educ. Unit,</u> 2000 ND 72, 609 N.W.2d 90	13
<u>Friends of Duane Sand-2012 v. Job Service of North Dakota,</u> 2016 ND 38, 876 N.W.2d 433	8, 10
<u>Garaas v. Cass County Joint Water Resource Dist.,</u> 2016 ND 148, 883 N.W.2d 436	22
<u>In re B.B.,</u> 2010 ND 9, 777 N.W.2d 350	24
<u>Johnson v. Schlotman,</u> 502 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 1993)	24
<u>Key Energy Services, LLC v. Ewing Construction Co., Inc.,</u> 2018 ND 121, 911 N.W.2d 319	13
<u>Lewis v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau,</u> 2000 ND 77, 609 N.W.2d 445	8
<u>Matter of Hirsch,</u> 2017 ND 291, 904 N.W.2d 740	7
<u>Palmer v. State,</u> 2012 ND 237, 824 N.W.2d 406.....	13
<u>Production Credit Ass’n of Minot v. Dobrovolny,</u> 415 N.W.2d 489 (N.D. 1987)	6, 13
<u>Riemers v. Omdahl,</u> 2004 ND 188, 687 N.W.2d 445	16
<u>Ringsaker v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau,</u> 2003 ND 122, 666 N.W.2d 448	15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25
<u>S&B Dickinson Apartments I, LLC v. Stark County Bd. of County Comm’rs,</u> 2018 ND 158, 914 N.W.2d 503	2
<u>South v. National R.R. Passenger Corp. (AMTRAK),</u> 260 N.W.2d 212 (N.D. 1977)	24
<u>Spratt v. MDU Resources Group, Inc.,</u> 2011 ND 94, 797 N.W.2d 328	16
<u>State v. Dockter,</u> 2019 ND 203, 932 N.W.2d 98	27

Thronset v. L.L.S., 485 N.W.2d 775 (N.D. 1992)13

WSI v. Eight Ball Trucking, Inc., 2019 ND 102, 925 N.W.2d 411.....6, 7

STATUTES/RULES:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 60 passim

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-012

N.D.R.Ct. 11.524

N.D.R.Ct. 3.224, 27, 28

N.D.R.App.P. 3124, 26

N.D.R.Civ.P. 1625

N.D.R.Ct. 9.125

N.D.R.App.P. 2830
